services that may be provided by IDT and others) related to being a publicly-traded company and being separated
from IDT, are currently estimated to be between $750,000 and $900,000 annually. Several of the costs included in this
estimated range are preliminary, subject to negotiation, and may vary from the estimates when finalized.

Edgar Filing: IDT CORP - Form DEF 14C

69

The unaudited pro forma consolidated balance sheet and unaudited consolidated statements of comprehensive income
included in this Information Statement have been derived from our audited and unaudited consolidated financial
statements included elsewhere in this Information Statement and do not purport to represent what our financial
position, results of operations or cash flows actually would have been had the spin-off occurred on the dates indicated,
or to project financial performance for any future period.

32

Edgar Filing: IDT CORP - Form DEF 14C

70

ZEDGE, INC.
PROFORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
JANUARY 31, 2016
(in thousands, except share data)
(unaudited)

Historical
Pro Forma
Adjustments Pro Forma

ASSETS
CURRENT ASSETS:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 3,193 $ 3,000 (A) $ 5,829

(364 )(B)
Trade accounts receivable, net 2,350 2,350
Prepaid expenses 91 91
Other current assets 132 132
TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 5,766 2,636 8,402
Property and equipment, net 1,753 1,753
Goodwill 2,297 2,297
Other assets 109 109
TOTAL ASSETS $ 9,925 $ 2,636 $ 12,561
LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’
EQUITY
CURRENT LIABILITIES:
Trade accounts payable $ 75 $ 75
Accrued expenses 1,652 1,652
Deferred revenue 4 4
Due to IDT Corporation 364 $ (364 )(B) —
TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES 2,095 (364 ) 1,731
TOTAL LIABILITIES 2,095 (364 ) 1,731
MEZZANINE EQUITY:
Series B convertible preferred stock 100 (100 )(C) —
TOTAL MEZZANINE EQUITY 100 (100 ) —
STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY:
Series A convertible preferred stock — historical
42,481 shares, pro forma nil shares issued and
outstanding 4 (4 )(C) —
Series B convertible preferred stock — historical
56,295 shares, pro forma nil shares issued and
outstanding 6 (6 )(C) —
Common stock — historical 34,417 shares, pro
forma nil shares issued and outstanding 3 (3 )(C) —
Class A common stock — historical nil shares,
pro forma 524,775 shares issued and
outstanding — 5 (C) 5
Class B common stock — historical nil shares,
pro forma 8,786,705 shares issued and
outstanding — 9 (A) 88

79 (C)

Additional paid-in capital 17,803 2,991 (A) 20,823
29 (C)

Accumulated deficit (9,272 ) (9,272 )

Edgar Filing: IDT CORP - Form DEF 14C

71

Accumulated other comprehensive loss (814 ) (814 )
TOTAL STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY 7,730 3,100 10,830
TOTAL LIABILITIES, MEZZANINE
EQUITY AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY $ 9,925 $ 2,636 $ 12,561
33

Edgar Filing: IDT CORP - Form DEF 14C

72

ZEDGE, INC.
PROFORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JANUARY 31, 2016
(in thousands, except share and per share data)
(unaudited)

Historical
Pro Forma
Adjustments Pro Forma

REVENUES $ 6,089 $ 6,089
COSTS AND EXPENSES:
Direct cost of revenues (exclusive of amortization
of capitalized software and technology development
costs included below) 605 605
Selling, general and administrative 3,466 3,466
Depreciation and amortization 317 317
INCOME FROM OPERATIONS 1,701 1,701
Interest income 2 2
Net losses resulting from foreign exchange